
Place des Nations Telephone +41 22 730 51 11 Telex 421 000 uit ch Internet: itumail@itu.int 
CH-1211 Geneva 20 Telefax Gr3: +41 22 733 72 56 Telegram ITU GENEVE X.400 S=itumail; P=itu 
Switzerland  Gr4: +41 22 730 65 00   A=400net; C=ch 
 

 
Radiocommunication Bureau 
 (Direct Fax N°. +41 22 730 57 85) 
 
 
 
Corrigendum 1 to 

Circular Letter 
CR/242 

19 August 2005

To Administrations of Member States of the ITU* 

Subject:  Formats for electronic notification of digital broadcasting requirements to be used 
for the development of a draft plan for the second session of the Regional 
Radiocommunication Conference for the planning of digital terrestrial broadcasting 
service in parts of Regions 1 and 3, in the frequency bands 174-230 MHz and 
470-862 MHz 

Reference:  Resolutions of the first session of the Regional Radiocommunication Conference for 
the planning of digital terrestrial broadcasting service in parts of Regions 1 and 3, in 
the frequency bands 174-230 MHz and 470-862 MHz – (RRC-04), Geneva, 2004. 
 
Report of the first meeting of the Intersessional Planning Group (IPG),  
Geneva, 4–8 July 2005. 

 

To the Director General 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Please incorporate the following corrections into Annexes 2 to 5 and 7 to Circular Letter CR/242 of 
29 July 2005: 

1) Please replace the comments regarding the data item “rrc_coord_self = TRUE”, contained in 
Annexes 2 to 5 in Circular Letter CR/242 of 29 July 2005, by the following: 

 
rrc_coord_self = TRUE Indicator concerning the internal compatibility of the requirement with respect to all other 

assignments/requirements of the notifying administration (analogue TV assignments 
and/or assignments of other primary services). 

 

____________________ 
*  This Circular Letter is primarily addressed to the Member States of Region 1 (except Mongolia) 

and to the Islamic Republic of Iran. It is for information only for other Member States. 

INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION 



- 2 - 
CR/242(Corr.1)-E 

Y:\APP\PDF_SERVER\BR\IN\242C1E.DOC 19.08.05 19.08.05 

2) Please replace the description of data item “rrc_coord_self”, contained in Annex 7 to 
Circular Letter CR/242 of 29 July 2005, by the following: 

 

Data item  Description and validation rules 
rrc_coord_self Optional. Indicator concerning the internal compatibility of the requirement with 

respect to all other assignments/requirements of the notifying administration 
(analogue TV assignments and/or assignments of other primary services). 
Acceptable values are TRUE or FALSE. 

 

These changes are clarifying the scope of the concerned data item and are consistent with the 
approach described in the third indent of paragraph 3.2 of the Circular Letter CR/242, which 
stipulates: “For indicating the internal compatibility (i.e. the compatibility of a given digital 
broadcasting requirement of one administration with its own analogue TV assignments and/or with 
its own assignments of other primary services) a new data element is to be introduced. However, for 
indicating the compatibility of a given digital broadcasting requirement of one administration with 
its own digital broadcasting requirements, the administration needs to use the concept of 
administrative declarations.” 

     Yours faithfully, 

 
 
     V. Timofeev 
     Director, Radiocommunication Bureau 
 

 

 

 
Distribution: 
– Administrations of Member States of the ITU 
– Members of the Radio Regulations Board 
 


	INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION

